Green Lake
County

% GREEN LAKE COUNTY

571 County Road A, Green Lake, WI 54941

The following documents are included in the packet for the Green Lake
County Board of Adjustment business meeting/public hearing that is
scheduled for Friday, July 19, 2019. The business meeting begins at 9:00
a.m. The public hearing will begin at 10:00 a.m.

Packet Pages:
1. Agenda

2. Public Hearing Notice

3-19. Item I: Owner/Agent: Wisconsin Power & Light; John Lund, Agent
Site Description: N6499 Berlin Rd, Parcel #004-00322-0100 (£1.18
acres), Located at the section corner of Sections 9, 10, 15 & 16, T16N,
R13E, Town of Brooklyn Request: Variance from Section 350-50.A
of the County Zoning Ordinance to rebuild an electricity distribution
substation including a switchgear building, transformer, high-side circuit
breaker, & other components that would provide a 14-foot street-yard
setback; whereas, a 67-foot street-yard setback is required.

20-32. Item II: Owners: Wayne & Sandy Kieck Applicant: Wesley Smith
Site Description: W6586 Puckaway Rd, Parcel #014-00349-0000
(£2.48 acres), Lot 1 Certified Survey Map 1336, Located in
Government Lot 1, Section 32, TISN, R11E, Town of Marquette
Request: Variance from Section 350-18 of the County Zoning
Ordinance to create a lot with an average lot width of 94.25 feet; whereas,
all newly created lots are required to be an average width of 100 feet.

33-35. Minutes of 04/18/19




Green Lake

GREEN LAKE COUNTY
Board of Adjustment

XV- 571 County Road A, Green Lake, WI 54941

Office: (920) 294-4156 FAX: (920) 294-4198

Email: zoning@areen-lake.wi.us

Board of Adjustment Meeting Notice

Date: July 19,2019 Time: 9:00 AM

Green Lake County Government Center, Room #0902

571 County Road A, Green Lake,WI 54941

AGENDA
Board of 1. Call to order
Adjustment 2. Roll call
Members: 3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Certification of open meeting law

Janice Hardesty 5. Agenda
Board Chair 6. Approve 04/18/19 minutes

. 7. Election of Chair and Vice Chair
Ron Triemstra 8. Adjoum for field inspection

Board Vice Chair
Ben Moderow

Michael Lehner
Alternate

Rick Dornfeld
Alternate

Carole
DeCramer,
Board
Secretary

Public hearing matters will not begin before 10:00 a.m.

9.  Public hearing matters

Item I: Owner/Agent: Wisconsin Power & Light; John Lund, Agent
Site Description: N6499 Berlin Rd, Parcel #004-00322-0100 (£1.18
acres), Located at the section corner of Sections 9, 10, 15 & 16, T16N,
RI13E, Town of Brooklyn Request: Variance from Section 350-50.A of
the County Zoning Ordinance to rebuild an electricity distribution
substation including a switchgear building, transformer, high-side circuit
breaker, & other components that would provide a 14-foot street-yard
setback; whereas, a 67-foot street-yard setback is required.

a. Public Hearing

b. Board Discussion & Deliberation

c. Board Decision

Item II: Owners: Wayne & Sandy Kieck Applicant: Wesley Smith
Site Description: W6586 Puckaway Rd, Parcel #014-00349-0000
(£2.48 acres), Lot 1 Certified Survey Map 1336, Located in
Government Lot 1, Section 32, TISN, R11E, Town of Marquette
Request: Variance from Section 350-18 of the County Zoning Ordinance
to create a lot with an average lot width of 94.25 feet; whereas, all newly
created lots are required to be an average width of 100 feet.

a. Public Hearing
b. Board Discussion & Deliberation
c. Board Decision

10. Adjourn

Please Note: Meeting area is accessible to the physically disabled.
Anyone planning to attend who needs visual or audio assistance
should contact Carole DeCramer at 920-294-4156 the day before the
meeting no later than noon.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Green Lake County Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing in County Board Room
#0902 of the Green Lake County Govemment Center, 571 County Road A, Green Lake, Wisconsin,
on Friday, July 19, 2019, at 9:00 a.m. The meeting will adjourn for site inspections of the following
items:

Item I: Owner/Agent: Wisconsin Power & Light; John Lund, Agent Site Description: N6499
Berlin Rd, Parcel #004-00322-0100 (x1.18 acres), Located at the section corner of Sections 9, 10, 15
& 16, T16N, R13E, Town of Brooklyn Request: Varance from Section 350-50.A of the County
Zoning Ordinance to rebuild an electricity distribution substation including a switchgear building,
transformer, high-side circuit breaker, & other components that would provide a 14-foot street-yard
setback; whereas, a 67-foot street-yard setback is required.

Item II: Owners: Wayne & Sandy Kieck Applicant: Wesley Smith Site Description: W6586
Puckaway Rd, Parcel #014-00349-0000 (+2.48 acres), Lot 1 Certified Survey Map 1336, Located in
Government Lot 1, Section 32, TI5N, R11E, Town of Marquette Request: Variance from Section
350-18 of the County Zoning Ordinance to create a lot with an average lot width of 94.25 feet;
whereas, all newly created lots are required to be an average width of 100 feet.

The Board of Adjustment will reconvene at approximately 10:00 a.m. to consider the items listed
above. All interested persons wishing to be heard at the public hearing are invited to be present.
Please note that it is not uncommon for an owner/applicant to withdraw a request at the last minute,
Call the Green Lake County Land Use Planning and Zoning Department at (920) 2944156 for
further detailed information conceming this notice, to verify that the agenda item you may be
interested in has not been withdrawn from the agenda, or for information related to the outcome of the
public hearing item.

Publish: July 4, 2019,
July 11, 2019



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

July 19, 2019
PUBLIC HEARING
ITEM I: VARIANCE

OWNERS/APPLICANTS: Wisconsin Power & Light (WP&L), Jerry Lund, Agent

REQUEST: The owners/applicant are requesting a variance from Section 350-50.A. of the County Zoning
Ordinance to rebuild an electricity distribution substation including a switchgear building, transformer,
high-side circuit breaker, and other components that would provide a 14-foot street-yard setback;
whereas, a 67-foot street-yard setback is required.

PARCEL NUMBER / LOCATION: Parcel #004-00322-0100 is located at the section corner of Sections 9, 10,
15 & 16, T16N, R13E, Town of Brooklyn. The property is located at N6499 Berlin Road.

EXISTING ZONING AND USES OF ADJACENT AREA: The subject site is currently zoned C-2, Extensive
Commercial District. The surrounding properties are mostly zoned A-1, Farmland Preservation District.
There are lands to the south that are zoned R-1, Single-Family Residence District. There are no mapped
wetlands or mapped floodplain jurisdiction on this parcel. There is a mapped intermittent stream to the
east but it is not navigable and, therefore, shoreland zoning does not apply.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/ANALYSIS: In 1997, this electricity distribution substation was instalied by
Wisconsin Power & Light Company. At the time, the structures (transformers, power poles, etc.} were
permitted without a variance, to be constructed as close as 40 feet to the street lot line. A 67-foot setback
should have been required. This could be explained by Section 350-52.A. of the County Zoning Ordinance
whereby power transmission poles and lines are allowed within the highway setback. Possibly the
previous administration extended the exemption to other transmission and distribution equipment.
Presently, the Department’s interpretation of this ordinance standard is that the structures being installed
on this subject site do not qualify for this highway setback exemption.

The purpose of this project, as stated in the variance application, is for WP&L to upgrade the standard
voltage to a more reliable voltage. That it is “in the public interest that the power grid be as reliable as
possible.” The new electricity distribution equipment being proposed to be located within the highway
setback includes an enclosed switchgear building (16ft x 45ft x 11ft tall), a new power transformer, bus
termination structure, high-side circuit breaker, pad-mount transformer, dead-end and static poles and a

new fenced-in area.

When reviewing a variance request, the uniqueness of the subject property must be examined. The
subject site is about 85 feet wide along the north lot line. The required highway setback is 67 feet and
the rear-yard setback is 25 feet. This leaves a net minus 7 feet of buildable area. The subject site increases
in width to about 105 feet, which nets about 15 feet of buildable area. However, this area is already
occupied by the existing power supply equipment. Further south, the parcel widens to about 250 feet.
The application does not explain why this area could not be incorporated into the substation upgrade.
Possibly, to use this area, additional easements and land may be necessary.

Secondarily, the uniqueness of the property must create an unnecessary hardship by which it would be
unnecessarily burdensome to comply with the ordinance standards. WP&L should be able to explain the
burden of having to use lands not within the highway setback. If the burden rises to the level of being
unnecessarily burdensome, then this criterion can be met.

Finally, a variance cannot be granted if the project would harm the public interest. Obviously the public
interest is harmed when a variance is granted for a project that could be located in a code-compliant
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July 19, 2019

Variance — Wisconsin Power & Light

location. The Board of Adjustment (BOA) must guard against this outcome. However, if there is more
harm to the public by not allowing the variance than to grant the variance, the BOA should consider this

criterion met.

VARIANCE CRITERIA: To qualify for a variance, it must be demonstrated that the property meets the

following 3 requirements: (wisconsin Act 67 (2017) codified Case Law as applied to variance criteria, §59.694(7){c)2., with No Harm To
Public Interest already codified and now renumbered to §59.694(7)(c)3.)

1) Unnecessary Hardship
0 compliance with standards wouid be unreasonably burdensome (snydes)
O hardship may not be self-created (state ex rel. Markdale Corp. v. Board of Appeals)
O circumstances of the applicant, such as a growing family or the need for a larger
garage, are not the sole factor in considering variances (Snyder)
O property, as a whole, must be considered, not just a portion (state v. Winnebago County)
a economic or financial hardship is not a sole justification (state v. winnebago County)
2) Unique Property Limitations
0O limitations such as steep slope, wetland, shape, or size that are not shared by other
properties and prevent compliance with ordinance (state v. kenosha BOA)
0 limitations common to a number of properties are not a justification {Ardorfer v. Sauk
County BOA)
O alternative designs and locations on the property have been investigated (state v.
Winnebago County)
3) No Harm to Public Interest
0 ordinance purpose and intent, variance may not harm public interest (state v. Winnebago
County)
a short-term, long-term, and cumulative effects on public interest in neighborhood,
community, and even the state (ziervogel)
0 only allow minimal relief for use of property, may include conditions (Robert M. Anderson,
American Law of Zoning)
STAFF COMMENTS:
1) Unnecessary Hardship

a Ifit can be shown that the re-arrangement of the transmission and distribution lines and
supporting appurtenances, although possibie, would be unreasonably burdensome, then
variance may still be granted.

O Based on the application, it appears that alternative locations would require additional
land and/or easements. The current configuration of the property, with its associated
improvements, is the creation of WP&L; however, their close proximity to the right-of-
way is not self-created. Green Lake County may have allowed the reduced setback for
the existing substation.

a The driving force behind this project is that WP&L wants to provide a more reliable
electricity source for its customers. Staff understands that any investor-owned utility or
electric cooperative would have the same interest.

Q The northern and narrow portion of the property has been considered in the variance
request. The BOA should hear testimony from the applicants as to why the southern and
wider portion of the property is not a viable alternative for this project.

0 Are-arrangement of the transmission and distribution lines as well as securing additional

lands or easements most definitely would impact the economics of the project. However,
economics cannot be the sole justification for an unreasonable burden. If WP&L can
fortify their case for hardship beyond economic burden the variance may still be granted.
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Variance — Wisconsin Power & Light

2) Unique Property Limitations

a The parcel is uniquely shaped being narrow on the north end and then widens out further
south. The transmission lines appear to enter the property from the north which has the
least code-compliant buildable area.

a The property is utilized for public utility purposes. There is no commonality with other
adjacent or nearby properties. However, the BOA must consider that properties used for
public utilities must still be unique in design and character and not simply be unique based
on their intended use.

a The variance application indicates that the property owners have looked at alternative
locations and designs for this substation upgrade. The company has settled on the
proposed project design due to its ease of completion, economics of scale, and the least
amount of downtime its customers would experience. The BOA must obtain testimony
from WP&L substantiating these claims in order to move forward in granting the request.

3) Harm to Public Interest

O Allowing property owners to subvert the zoning ordinance through the variance process
when their request has been proven to not meet the required criteria is not in the public’s
interest. The BOA must investigate the request and obtain the details enough to make
sure that the request does meet all three variance criteria.

0O The effects of granting a variance of this nature are that similar requests may also be
heard by the BOA. No precedent is set and no harm to public interest is observed as long
as each future request meets the variance criteria. If the BOA approves a variance for a
property that does not meet all three statutory criteria, then the short- and long-term
effects will be significant.

Q When a hardship has been proven, resolution comes through minimal relief from the
ordinance. It is always staff's opinion that minimal relief should be balanced with
protection of the public interest.

Variance Conditions (suggested by zoning staff):
1. Aland use permit shall be applied for and obtained prior to the project commencing.
2. A Certificate of Survey (COS} shall be completed and filed with the Green Lake County
Surveyor’s Office once the project has been completed. The Survey shall identify all lot
lines, include all existing and new structures, including but not limited to: fenced areas,
power poles, transformers, circuit breaker, switchgear, access driveways, gates,
easements, etc.



VARIANCE APPLICATION - GREEN LAKE COUNTY

Provide the following information and any other detailed information related to the variance.

Date Received: S - /4/ -19 Fee Received: £378” C C5« 02/5>
Wiscomsm p&oer **"Ltjlvf Jerm Luna(
Owner Name Applican{ Name

Owner Signature Date Ap[J licant Signature Date
qut; M. Bc/kwvew q909~/\} 81/{1’14!‘( [Me
Mailing Address Mailing Address

Mdso. w5378 Medison. WL 5378
City State Zip City State Zip

(leo8) L9042 7 (8) 50127

Home Phone Work/Cell Phone Home Phone Work/Cell Phone

Jerome/uu[@a//u;uf'e«efy;.c/w

Email address Email address

Site Address A/ & 7?? ge/m ,Z//
Tax Parcel D# 004 - 0032 . H/00

NE v MZ v setion [l T fe NR (S E
Lot _—_—_ Block Subdivision/Plat
Lot_—— _ CSM#_gupt5™ Townof Do belopr
v
Lovod s
A variance is not a convenience to the property owner and should not be granted routinely. For
the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance, the owner/applicant must clearly demonstrate that there is

an unnecessary hardship present when strictly applying an ordinance standard; that the hardship is due to
unique site limitations; and in granting a variance the public interest is being protected. The burden of

proof rests upon the property owner to show all 3 criteria are being met.




Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the information requested.

1. Explain your proposed plans and how they vary from the required dimensional standards:

iubsﬁ“km r'e,bul(o( /‘c4oqus A /Dco:}wzm +L_a.:f' wou[a( p/ade
_ sobsiwlin. ampmwfs as clese as M7 et fam Lrmt Jot
_//778 bt)/\éfe L (Z? L Sé*f—La_bé /5 /’er/r’-L’(,

2. Explain the hardship imposed by the Ordinance:
Withod a variawce I Hhe 5‘]*’2'@“10:7( sefdeck die +m«,s preSsins

ZmeS ufnlp( A&‘é be reloco.{-d 4o vhe coest /e.;o/r(n_ hees
_paspmisods swed other jucreased tosts o vhis ,pn//ed'.

3. Describe unique property feature(s) that create the hardship:
pr-;m e IS located “rn-lne " webh Aomesicon Transmissiom Cng_’r_
Frawsmtisscon fines m horth poction . Aot 'gav‘h}m. /S anar{ra-uf
Jamod arca vhat has po ,)Cea.s/l:/e bu‘,folwi_o, [o et . Alse I‘ego/recl
slate /f\mlu.M sleeek setback js &7 feet pud rear setbock is
S Seed. Y

4. Explain why the proposed variance will not harm the public interest:

_ﬂdﬁ% (S_beins Aome ﬁ—umm-/c Hee stehod ov #ﬁ 1o a
sore m/mé_kafg Z /3 /ot feg pué/(c Jitbe,est Hhat Hie
Aawef ﬂ"(cé /5 25 /e/aé/e as /pas.sré/e 77’LS ,Drajébf' wno[oL )mx_
_/ﬂzpalr W‘[ wdc/ao ée A WS'/A(J? 7— "f{l( CMM"»I/'[\




WP&L DARTFORD ELECTRIC SUBSTATION — TOWN OF BROOKLYN
OPERATIONS PLAN
(NO CHANGE FROM CURRENT OPERATIONS)

Electric Substation Operations Plan

1. Type of Activity Proposed
a. Alliant Energy is proposing to rebuild a distribution substation that will provide a
system upgrade for the existing electric grid in the surrounding areas.

2. Hours of operation:

a. 24/7
3. Number of employees

a. 0 whenin operation
4. Outside Storage

a. None
5. Outdoor activities

a. Occasional inspections and maintenance
6. Outdoor lighting

a. Two (2) dusk to dawn building mounted lights with occupancy sensor to reduce
light levels when the site is unoccupied.

b. One (1) pole mounted area light, dusk to dawn controlled for security.
Approximately six (6) pedestal mounted flood lights used during maintenance
and emergency operations. Normally off.

7. Outside loudspeakers

a. None
8. Proposed signs

a. Small, fence mounted identification and warning signs.
9. Trash removal

a. Not normally required. Alliant Energy will remove trash as needed for activities
that require it.
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Dartford Substation Setbacks:
HWY 49 67'

Berlin Rd 40’

Rear Yard 25

Side Yard 12’
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Existing WP&L Facility - Berlin Road Intersection




Wisconsin Power & Light, Owner — Jerry Lund, Applicant - N6499 Berlin Road - Town of Brooklyn

Parcel #004-00322-0100, Part of the NE¥ of Section 16, T16N, R13E
The owner/applicant is requesting a variance from Section 350-50.A. of the County Zoning Ordinance to rebuild a substation
that would provide a 14.7-foot setback from the state highway right-of-way; whereas, a 67-foot setback is required.
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wisconsin Power & Light, Owner — Jerry Lund, Applicant — N6499 Berlin Road - Town of Brooklyn
Parcel #004-00322-0100, Part of the NEY of Section 16, T16N, R13E

The owner/applicant is requesting a variance from Section 350-50.A. of the County Zoning Ordinance to rebuild a substation

that would provide a 14.7-foot setback from the state highway right-of-way; whereas, a 67-foot setback is required.
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Wisconsin Power & Light, Owner - Jerry Lund, Applicant — N6499 Berlin Road - Town of Brooklyn

Parcel #004-00322-0100, Part of the NEX of Section 16, T16N, R13E

The owner/applicant is requesting a variance from Section 350-50.A. of the County Zoning Ordinance to rebuild a substation
that would provide a 14.7-foot setback from the state highway right-of-way; whereas, a 67-foot setback is required.
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wisconsin rower & Light, Owner - Jerry Lund, Applicant ~ N6499 Berlin Road - Town of Brooklyn

Parcel #004-00322-0100, Part of the NE% of Section 16, T16N, R13E

The owner/applicant is requesting a variance from Section 350-50.A. of the County Zoning Ordinance to rebuild a substation
that would provide a 14.7-foot setback from the state highway right-of-way; whereas, a 67-foot setback is required.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
July 19, 2019
PUBLIC HEARING

ITEM Il: VARIANCE

OWNERS/APPLICANTS: Wayne & Sandy Kieck, Wesley Smith, Agent

REQUEST: The owners/applicant are requesting a variance from Section 350-18 of the County Zoning
Ordinance to create a lot with an average lot width of 94.25 feet; whereas, all newly created lots are

required to be an average width of 100 feet.

PARCEL NUMBER / LOCATION: Parcel #014-00349-0000, Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map (CSM) 1336,
located in Government Lot 1, Section 32, Town 15 North, Range 11 East, in the Town of Marquette. The
property is located at W6586 Puckaway Road.

EXISTING ZONING AND USES OF ADJACENT AREA: The subject site is currently zoned R-1, Single-family
Residential District. The surrounding properties are mostly zoned R-1, Single-family Residence District,
with the exception of A-1, Farmland Preservation District and RC, Recreational District across Puckaway
Road to the south. Lake Puckaway lies to the north as the subject lot and its adjacent lots are riparian
lots. The subject lot and adjacent lots are all in the flood-fringe.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/ANALYSIS: Based on the variance application, this request is the result of
the adjacent neighbor’s (to the west) interest in purchasing portions of the property owners’ lot in order
to make the neighbor’s lot more conforming, as well as resolve severa! issues the narrowness of the
neighbor’s lot presents. Presently, and based on historical surveys, it is understood that the Kieck lot has
a code-compliant average lot width of 100 feet. If the variance is approved, the proposed CSM indicates
that the Kieck lot width will average just under 100 feet in width.

The property owners’ variance application states that they would like to sell a portion of their {ot to their
westerly neighbor in order to help the neighbor better access the lake as well as to improve the neighbor’s
side lot line building setback. The westerly neighboring lot is a 50 foot-wide lot. The property owners’
application indicates that the hardship, in this case, is that the property owners have to put up with the
westerly neighbor trespassing on their property because accessibility to the lake and other structures on
the neighbor’s lot are hindered by a number of obstructions.

For all intents and purposes, the subject lot is 100 feet wide stretching about 1064 feet from Puckaway
Road to Lake Puckaway. This makes the subject site just over 2.4 acres in size. There are four 50-foot
wide lots, two to the west and two to the east that surround the subject lot. Further, to the west there
are mostly 100-foot wide CSM lots with the exception of four 60-foot wide lots along the lake. To the east
of the subject site are lots, the majority of which are at least 100 feet wide.

A variance cannot be granted if the project would harm the public interest. Obviously, the public interest
is harmed when a variance is granted for a project that does not meet the required criteria. The Board of
Adjustment (BOA) must guard against this outcome. Iis there a qualified hardship derived from a
limitation(s) related to the specifications and characteristics associated with the Kieck lot?

VARIANCE CRITERIA: To qualify for a variance, it must be demonstrated that the property meets the
following 3 requirements: {wisconsin Act 67 (2017) codified Case Law as applied to varlance criteria, §59.694(7)(c)2., with No Harm To
Public Interest already codified and now renumbered to §59.694{7){c)3.)
1) Unnecessary Hardship
0O compliance with standards would be unreasonably burdensome (snyder)

Q hardship may not be seif-created (state ex rel. Markdale Corp. v. Board of Appeals)
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Page 2 July 19, 2019
Variance - Kieck

O circumstances of the applicant, such as a growing family or the need for a larger
garage, are not the sole factor in considering variances (snyder)

Q property, as a whole, must be considered, not just a portion (state v. Winnebago County)

O economic or financial hardship is not a sole justification (state v. Winnebago County)

2) Unique Property Limitations
0 limitations such as steep slope, wetland, shape, or size that are not shared by other
properties and prevent compliance with ordinance {state v. kenosha B0A)

0 limitations common to a number of properties are not a justification (Arndorfer v. Sauk
County BOA)

O alternative designs and locations on the property have been investigated (state v.
Winnebago County)

3) No Harm to Public Interest

O ordinance purpose and intent, variance may not harm public interest (state v. winnebago
County)
0 short-term, long-term, and cumulative effects on public interest in neighborhood,

community, and even the state (ziervogel)

O only allow minimal relief for use of property, may include conditions (Robert M. Anderson,
American Law in,

STAFF COMMENTS:
1) Unnecessary Hardship

O The owners are attempting to convince the BOA that it is unreasonably burdensome to
require them to maintain their lot’s current configuration as it forces their neighbor to
trespass on their property. The lot width ordinance standards are set at 100 feet (average
width) as minimum. When all newly-created lots are required to be at least 100 feet in
width, it becomes problematic to argue that it would be unreasonably burdensome to
maintain a lot with 100 feet of average lot width.

O If the hardship is truly that the property owners are relegated to being trespassed against
by their neighbor, then this hardship is self-created. Trespassing is an illegal act and the
property owners need to take the appropriate actions to stop their neighbor from
trespassing.

O The driving force behind this lot reconfiguration is the property owners’ westerly
neighbor. Without this influence, there would be no need for the variance. Another
property owner may simply better define his/her lot line thereby eliminating the ability
for a neighbor to trespass.

O As the property in question is already at the minimum lot width, there is no additional lot
area to consider. Therefore, the entire lot is being considered in this request.

0 Economic or financial hardships have not been presented in this request.

2) Unique Property Limitations

O The subject lot is 100 feet wide and 1064 feet deep. Based on these dimensions, the lot
is 2.4 acres in area. The slope is not unlike the slopes of the neighboring lots. Based on
these characteristics, the subject lot does not appear to have any unique property
limitations.

O The subject lot shares a lot width with the majority of the lots in the neighborhood. These
lots all being at least 100 feet in average width. This continuity, coupled with the
conformity with ordinance standards, is not a justification for reducing the subject lot’s
average width.
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O The variance application does not identify alternative lot configurations, although the

proposed would reduce the subject lot by about 5 feet of average lot width.
3) Harm to Public Interest

0 Allowing property owners to subvert the zoning ordinance through the variance process
when their request has been proven to not meet the required criteria is not in the public’s
interest. The BOA must investigate the request and obtain the details enough to make
sure that the request does meet all three variance criteria.

O The effects of granting a variance of this nature are that similar requests may also be
heard by the BOA. No precedent is set and no harm to public interest is observed as long
as each future request meets the variance criteria. If the BOA approves a variance for a
property that does not meet all three statutory criteria, then the short- and long-term
effects will be significant.

0 When a hardship has been proven, resolution comes through minimal relief from the
ordinance. It is always staff's opinion that minimal relief should be balanced with
protection of the public interest.

Variance Conditions (suggested by zoning staff):
1. A certified survey map shall be prepared and approved in accordance with the County’s
Land Division and Subdivision Ordinance as well as Chapter 236, Wis Stats. The CSM shall
be recorded in the Green Lake County Register of Deeds Office as well as submitted to the
Green Lake County Surveyor’s Office.
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VARIANCE APPLICATION - GREEN LAKE COUNTY

Provide the following information and any other detailed information related to the variance.

Date Received: £/ ? / 7 Fee Received: 3 75 58
wm\“/a 4—5;1;16%1/ 44]& /(4526? gg’L/%
Owner Name Apphcant Name
Y. A iy /714
Owner Signature Date Appllcant Slgnature Date
WI778 Baesy £ SA7 léé//f’% ‘é"’ ﬂ‘
Mailing Address Mailing Address
0
D ASTow wi £390¢ /éé‘{/L/”J W 527
City State Zip State Zip

Fa 397 3667 920 291 1035 414~ F52 - PO Seure.

Home Phone Work/Cell Phone Home Phone Work/Cell Phone
wSKiecK@juno conp W5 B YWedlle com
Email address Email address
)
Site Address _WWég 8l /p[é)ézé aue 4 ,@/
; C
Tax Parcel ID # fi‘;/ - CO3YC? A D

GOVeE ANMWMSE NT 16T [, Section _33—- | T \9 N, R 11 E

Lot Block Subdivision/Plat
Lot | csM# ({3 b Townof MARQUET TF

A variance is not a convenience to the property owner and should not be granted routinely. For
the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance, the owner/applicant must clearly demonstrate that there is
an unnecessary hardship present when strictly applying an ordinance standard; that the hardship is due to
unique site limitations; and in granting a variance the public interest is being protected. The burden of
proofrests upon the property owner to show all 3 criteria are being met.
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Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the information requested.

1. Explain your proposed plans and how they vary from the required dimensional standards:

Presently I own a slightly nonconforming riparian lot located on Lake Puckaway. The average lot width
is 99.96 feet and the County’s zoning and shoreland ordinance require all newly created lots to be at
least 100 feet in average width. It is my intention, if granted a variance, to sell my neighbor some of my
nonconforming lot to help him better access the lake as well as improve his buildings’ setbacks to the

side lot line,

2. Explain the hardship imposed by the Ordinance:

Presently due to a number of obstructions on my neighbor’s property, my neighbor has to utilize my lake
frontage to bring his boat around to the lake, And maintain his current frontage, not withstanding the
current flooding of Lake Puckaway which over the last couple of years has required more access to my
property to repair his frontage. Rather than having to be continuously trespassed against by my
neighbor, I feel a much better solution would be to sell 10 feet of my frontage to my neighbor.
Furthermore, my lot is already nonconforming in average lot width and thusly cannot be subdivided any
further to create another buildable lot (without a variance to do so). Consequently, it is no advantage to

me to maintain a lot that is so much larger in area than my neighbors on either side.

3 Describe unique property feature(s) that create the hardship:

The lot dimensions of my lot are about 1064 feet north to south and 99.96 feet east to west. Both
neighbors to the east and to the west have 50 foot wide lots with the same (or similar) lot depths to my
lot. Further east is a larger lot that is 140 feet in width and even further east is a 100 foot-wide lot.

Reducing the lot width of my lot will bring my lot into conformity with the neighboring lots.

4. Explain why the proposed variance will not harm the public interest:

The lot reductions proposed in this variance request would reduce the average lot width of my lot from
99.96 feet to 94.25 feet. This reduction, from a property owner perspective, does not place any of my
buildings or improvements within any required setbacks, does not reduce my property beyond any
required dimensional standard that would detract from the neighborhood’s desirability, and would

improve the setback and lake access situation for my neighbor.
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GREEN LAKE, COUNTY

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP PAGE

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP
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Owners: Wayne & Sandy Kieck Applicant: Wesley Smith

W6586 Puckaway Road, Town of Marquette, Parcel #014-00349-0000 (+ 2.48 acres), Lot 1 Certified Survey Map 1336
Variance request to create a lot with an average lot width of 94.25 feet; whereas, all newly created lots are required to be an average width of 100 feet.
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W6586 Puckaway Road, Town of Marquette, Parcel #014-00349-0000 (+ 2.48 acres), Lot 1 Certified Survey Map 1336
Variance request to create a lot with an average lot width of 94.25 feet; whereas, all newly created lots are required to be an average width of 100 feet.
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Owners: Wayne & Sandy Kieck  Applicant: Wesley Smith

W6586 Puckaway Road, Town of Marquette, Parcel #014-00349-0000 (+ 2.48 acres), Lot 1 Certified Survey Map 1336
Variance request to create a lot with an average lot width of 94.25 feet; whereas, all newly created lots are required to be an average width of 100 feet.
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GREEN LAKE COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Meeting Minutes — Thursday, April 18, 2019

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting of the Board of Adjustment was called to order by Chair Janice Hardesty at 9:00 a.m. in
County Board Room 0902 of the Government Center, Green Lake, WI. The requirements of the open
meeting law were certified as being met.

Present: Janice Hardesty, Michael Lehner, Kathleen Moore, Ron Triemstra
Absent: Ben Moderow
Also present: Matt Kirkman, Land Use Planning and Zoning Director
Carole DeCramer, Board Secretary
Kate Worth, Court Reporter, Worth Court Reporting

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Motion by Moore/Triemstra, unanimously carried, to approve the agenda.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion by Triemstra/Moore, unanimously carried, to approve the 01/18/19 minutes.

RECESS FOR FIELD INSPECTION
Time: 9:02 a.m.

Audio of Board discussion is available upon request from the Green Lake County Land Use Planning
and Zoning Department.

PUBLIC HEARING MATTERS

Board reconvened at 10:23 a.m.
Chair Hardesty read the Rules of Order.

Item I: Owners/Applicants: St John’s Lutheran Church, Richard Dornfeld Site Description: N483 County
Road M, Parcel #012-00567-0300 (£1.68 acres), Part of the SW¥4 of Section 29, T14N, RI12E, Town of
Manchester Request: Variance from Section 350-27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the County Zoning Ordinance to
construct a basement addition that would provide a +19-foot street-yard setback; whereas, a 40’ street-yard
setback is required, as well as to construct the retaining walls that would provide a 10’ street-yard setback;
whereas, a 40’ street-yard setback is required.

a. Public hearing

Rick Dornfeld, Agent for St. John’s Lutheran Church, N765 Salemville Road — Explained the request
and spoke in favor of it.

Frank Rose, Pastor for St. John’s Lutheran Church — Spoke in favor of the request.
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Motion by Triemstra/Moore, unanimously carried, to close the public hearing.
b. Board discussion and deliberation to include relevant correspondence.
The Board discussed the conditions listed in the staff report.

The Board also discussed the following:
* Criteria 1 — Unnecessary Hardship
* Criteria 2 — Unique Property Limitations
* Criteria 3 — Harm to Public Interest

c. Board decision.

Motion by Moore/Hardesty, unanimously carried on roll call (3-ayes, 0-nays), to grant the
variance from Section 350-27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the County Zoning Ordinance to construct a basement
addition that would provide a £19-foot street-yard setback; whereas, a 40’ street-yard setback is
required, as well as to construct the retaining walls that would provide a 10’ street-yard setback;
whereas, a 40’ street-yard setback is required. The variance approval includes the following
conditions:

1. The basement area located within the street-yard setback only be used for mechanicals as

well as church storage. In no case shall this area be used for church activities, meetings, etc.

2. Maximum retaining wall height not to exceed two feet of exposure from finished grade.

3. Cross section of the wall showing the backfill and stabilization of the wall

4. Constructed of flat stones; no higher than 2 feet from the finished grade

The Board further discussed the request with the four conditions.

Hardesty called for a vote on the motion: Moore — aye, Hardesty — nay, Triemstra — nay.
Motion failed.

Motion by Triemstra/Hardesty unanimously carried on roll call (3-ayes, 0-nays), to grant the
variance from Section 350-27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the County Zoning Ordinance to construct a basement
addition that would provide a +£19-foot street-yard setback; whereas, a 40’ street-yard setback is
required, as well as to construct the retaining walls that would provide a 10’ street-yard setback;
whereas, a 40’ street-yard setback is required. The variance approval includes the following
conditions:

1. The basement area located within the street-yard setback only be used for mechanicals as

well as church storage. In no case shall this area be used for church activities, meetings, etc.
2. Maximum retaining wall height not to exceed two feet of exposure from finished grade.

After further discussion, Hardesty called for a vote on the motion: Hardesty — aye, Moore - aye,
Triemstra — aye. Motion carried.

CORRESPONDENCE - None

NEXT MEETING DATE
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To be determined.

ADJOURN

Motion by Triemstra/Moore, unanimously carried, to adjourn.

Time: 10:58 a.m.

RECORDED BY:

Carole DeCramer

Board of Adjustment Secretary

APPROVED ON:
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